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State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations 
STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 

Regular Meeting June 28, 2006 

A State Investment Commission ("SIC") meeting was held in Room 135, State House, 
Providence, Rhode Island on Wednesday, June 28, 2006. The Treasurer called the meeting to 
order at 9:05 a.m. 

Membership Roll Call. Present were: Mr. Jeffrey Britt, Mr. Michael Costello, Ms. 
Rosemary Booth Gallogly, Dr. Robert McKenna, Ms. Marcia Reback, Mr. John Treat, and 
General Treasurer Paul J. Tavares. Also present were: Mr. George Carvalho, Chief of Staff, Ms. 
Joan M. Caine, Deputy Treasurer for Finance, Jayne Donegan, Esq., of Brown Rudnick Berlack 
Israels, Legal Counsel to the Commission, Ms. Michelle Davidson of Pacific Corporate Group, 
Alternative Investments Consultant to the Commission, Mr. Frank Blaschka of The Townsend 
Group, Real Estate Consultant to the Commission, and other members of the Treasurer's Staff. 

State Investment Commission Minutes. Mr. Treat moved, Dr. McKenna seconded and 
the following motion was passed unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. · 
Britt, Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To approve the Minutes of the May 24, 2006 regular meeting. 

Proposed Investment in Thomas, McNerney & Partners II, L.P. (''TMP II"). Ms. 
Michelle Davidson of Pacific Corporate Group ("PCG") gave a brief overview ofTMP II. She 
noted that TMP II is being formed to make venture capital investments at all stages of 
development and across all sectors of the life sciences and medical technology industry. The 
Employees' Retirement System of RI ("ERSRI") previously invested $15 million in TMP's first 
fund. Fund I has achieved top quartile returns, however it is largely unrealized. 

Mr. Peter McNerney, Co-Founder and Partner represented TMP II. He stated that TMP 
II will focus on specific areas of sector emphasis which will include biotechnology, medical 
devices, pharmaceuticals, and other forms of medical product innovation. Fund I is invested in 
eleven companies, soon to be thirteen companies and is approximately 80% allocated. TMP II 
will build a portfolio of approximately 20 companies investing in four to five companies per year 
with an average investment size of $15 million. 

Mr. McNerney noted that Fund I has a gross IRR of 25 %. In prior funds during the time 
period of 1998 -2000, returns were 73.9%; during 1994 - 1998 returns were 32.7% and pre-1994 
returns were 29.9%. TPM !I's current sector diversification is approximately 45% medical 
devices and approximately 55% biotech/pharmaceuticals. The three sectors are concentrated 
fairly heavily in three parts of the country: the northeast, the upper rnidwest and the west coast. 

Ms. Gallogly, moved, Mr. Britt seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Britt, Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. 
McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 
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VOTED: To invest up to $15 million in Thomas, McNerney & Partners II, L.P. contingent 
upon satisfactory review and negotiation of investment and other legal 
documents. 

Proposed Investment in First Reserve Fund XI. L.P. ("FR Xf'). Ms. Davidson gave a 
brief overview of FR XI. She noted that ERSRI is invested in three prior First Reserve Funds -
VIII, IX and X. FR XI is being formed to employ a top down, bottom up strategy, similar to prior 
funds focusing on energy infrastructure services. First Reserve has been emplo)'ing the same 
strategy for approximately 14 years through five prior funds generating a net return of 27%. 

Ms. Cathleen Ellsworth, Managing Director represented FR XI. She noted that Fund X is 
95% committed and Fund XI will close in July. First Reserve has focused solely on energy for 
the last 25 years in all kinds of markets. She stated that First Reserve has a strong deal flow 
through strategic relationships, noting that 80% of current holdings are from proprietary sources. 
She stated that First Reserve is the largest and most well-known participant in the industry. Gross 
performance figures through 3/31/06 reveal that Funds VI, VII, VIII and IX have realized IRRs of 
32%, 17%, 25%, and 89% respectively. 

Ms. Ellsworth noted that energy is a global industry with more than 75% of the market 
outside the United States. She noted that natural gas and coal is becoming increasingly important 
and that 52% of the energy in the United States is produced by coal. There is an increasing 
demand for oilfield service and equipment and for manufacturing and service companies. There 
is also an increasing demand for ancillary businesses such as LNG, shipping and pipelines. 

Ms. Reback moved, Dr. McKenna seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Britt, Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. 
McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To invest up to $20 million in First Reserve Fund XI, L.P. contingent upon 
satisfactory review and negotiation of investment and other legal documents. 

Proposed Investment in TA Associates Realty Fund VIII ("TA VIII"). Mr. Frank 
Blaschka of The Townsend Group gave a brief overview of TA VIII noting that it is a valued 
added fund in the enhanced return sector of the portfolio. TA Realty was formed in 1982 by 
Mike Ruane and Arthur Segal and currently manages $8.6 billion in real estate assets, including 
$4.9 billion in value added funds. TA VIII will continue the same strategy as in their six previous 
funds. 

Mr. Michael Ruane, Managing Partner, Mr. Scott Van Houten, Partner/Acquisitions, and 
Mr. Reid Parker, Partner represented TA VIII. Mr. Ruane noted that TA VIII will have a strong 
emphasis on finding properties in major markets, particularly along the coastal regions and will 
not invest in specialized property types. He noted that TA Associates has been able to maintain 
targeted returns in a lower return environment not by taking on more leasing risk or life cycle 
risk, but by employing more leverage. It will likely have a floor of 50% loan to value over the 
life of the fund, with initial periods being 100% leveraged as they finance the first half of the 
portfolio before calling equity, and using shorter holding periods of underlying investments. He 
also noted that TA Associates always completes investments in one fund before starting another. 

Mr. Parker reviewed statistics regarding the prior four funds stressing that the average 
size of an investment is approximately $20 million. He noted that the investments are well 
diversified in the four major property types throughout the US. The last four funds are invested 
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as follows: approximately 46% in industrial space, 44% in office space, 8% in the multi-family 
space, and 2% in retail space. The four property types are concentrated fairly heavily in the west 
coast, the east coast and southwest. Mr. Van Houten reviewed some representative transactions. 

Ms. Reback moved, Mr. Britt seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Britt, Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. 
McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED; To invest up to $1S million in TA Realty :Fund VIlI contingent upon satisfactory 
review and negotiation of investment and other legal documents. 

Real Estate Consultant - The Townsend Group - I •1 Quarter Performance Report. Mr. 
Blaschka stated that ERSRI has committee $305 million to 13 commingled fund investments. 
This is broken down as follows: 71 % of the capital targeted for stable return investments has 
been committed; 65 % of the capital targeted to enhanced return investments has been committed; 
and all of the capital targeted for high return has been committed. Approximately $94 million 
remains to be committed to future commingled fund investments in the stable return and likely 
enhanced return sectors. 

Mr. Blaschka noted that the real estate portfolio is benchmarked to the NCREIF Property 
Index (''NPf'). The stable return investments outperfonned the NPI for the first quarter by 130 
basis points on a gross basis. The enhanced and high return investments are lagging due to the 
effects of the "J-curve" whereby fees on committed capital exceed distributions due to minimal 
invested capital and the early stages of the value-added process in the underlying investments. 

Mr. Blaschka stated that gross return for the one year period ending 3/31/06 was 23 .5% 
versus the benchmark's 20.2%. The portfolio outperformed the NPI over the past year by 330 
basis points on a gross basis; it was 170 basis points below the NPI on a net of fee basis, with the 
high fee load attributed to the J-curve effect. Townsend anticipates the spread between the gross 
and net return will narrow as the portfolio matures. 

Investment Manager Review - Fidelity Management Trust Co. ("Fidelity"). Ms. Caine 
gave a brief overview of Fidelity noting that they were retained in 1989 to provide a long-term, 
strategic allocation to the mortgage-oriented sector of the fixed income market. The market value 
of the portfolio at March 31, 2006 was $415.8 million. The portfolio comprises 24.8% of the 
fixed income composite and 5.8% of the total fund composite. She noted that the portfolio has 
met their objective of returning 20 basis points over the Lehman Mortgage Index on the one-year, 
three-year, five-year, and since inception time periods. 

Mr. Arthur Greenwood, Senior Vice President and Relationship Manager and Mr. 
William Irving, Portfolio Manager represented Fidelity. Mr. Greenwood noted that Fidelity has 
recently separated its institutional business from the retail mutual fund business, but that will not 
affect the ERSRJ portfolio in any way. Mr. Irving noted that the portfolio is comprised of 57% in 
30-year fixed rate mortgages, 14% in 15-20 year mortgages, 7% in commercial mortgage-backed 
securities, 18% in collateralized mortgage obligations, and 3% in asset-backed securities. He 
noted that the Fed has steadily raised short-term rates while long-term rates are more stable. 
Mortgage rate volatility was low and prepayments were stable. 

Mr. Irving reported that California, Florida and the Northeast have had very strong home­
price appreciation, and that Texas and Ohio have had much more subdued growth. High home 
prices together with higher interest rates have put strains on affordability. The housing market 
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is slowing in those regions and the number of months the housing supply is on the market is the 
highest it has been in several years. He also noted that the subprime market has grown 
considerably and has perfonned well. 

Dr. McKenna moved, Ms. Reback seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Britt, Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. 
McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: Pursuant to R.I.G.L. § 42-46-5(5) and R.I.G.L. § 42-46-5(7), the Commission 
votes to close the meeting to the public to discuss the disposition of publicly held 
property wherein advanced public information would be detrimental to the 
interest of the public and to discuss the question of the investment of public funds 
where premature disclosure would adversely affect the public interest regarding 
the Gateway Eight building. 

The Commission went into Executive Session at 10:47 a.m. 

Open Session. Mr. Britt moved, Mr. Costello seconded and the following motion was 
passed unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Britt, Mr. Costello, Ms. 
Gallogly, Dr. McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To reconvene the meeting into Open Session. 

The Commission reconvened into Open Session at 11: 15 a.m. There were no votes taken 
while the Commission was in Executive Session. 

Mr. Treat moved, Ms. Reback seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Britt, Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. 
McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To seal the Minutes of the Executive Session held today, June 28, 2006. 

Ms. Reback moved, Dr. McKenna seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Britt, Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. 
McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To authorize the General Treasurer to negotiate the offers to acquire the 
Gateway Eight building received from the top bidders after the national 
marketing campaign, as discussed by the Commission in its June 28, 2006 
Executive Session, and to authorize the General Treasurer, in his sole discretion, 
to accept an offer from any such bidder to purchase the Gateway Eight building, 
provided that the Treasurer determines such offer to be the highest and best 
offer available. 

Mr. Treat moved, Dr. McKenna seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Britt, Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. 
McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 
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VOTED: To authorize the General Treasurer to execute, acknowledge and deliver any 
agreements, certificates, deeds and other documents which he deems appropriate 
to effect the purposes of the foregoing resolution and consummate the sale of the 
Gateway Eight building. 

D~uty Treasurer for Finance R~ort. Ms. Caine distributed Wilshire's Capital Market 
Review. She noted that the pension fund was up 14% at the end of April and 11.3% at the end of 
May. She stated that the pension fund's hurdle rate is 8.25%. The capital markets so far in June 
don't appear to be as volatile as in May and she expects the plan to meet the hurdle rate by the 
end of June. She noted that the international markets have outperformed all other markets again 
for the fourth year in a row. The international portfolio was up 26%, the domestic equity 
portfolio was up 10.4 % and the fixed income portfolio was essentially flat. 

Ms. Caine informed the Commission that there was a change in the policy index to better 
reflect the asset allocations. Historically the private equity portfolio and the real estate portfolio 
were folded into the Wilshire 5000 Index, a measure of the broad equity market. Since ERSRI 
now has significant investments in these assets, the real estate portfolio is now benchmarked to 
the NCREIF property benchmark and the private equity portfolio has been benchmarked to the 
S&P 500 plus 300 basis points. 

Ms. Reback requested that the actuary be invited to a State Investment Commission 
meeting for a presentation regarding the hurdle rates. 

Ms. Caine asked Commission members if they wished to have a July meeting or as has 
been past practice to cancel the July meeting. 

Mr. Britt moved, Dr. McKenna seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Britt, Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. 
McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To cancel the July 26, 2006 meeting of the State Investment Commission. 

Mr. Britt moved, Dr. Mc McKenna seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Britt, Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. 
McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To adjourn the meeting. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11 :23 a.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Paul J. Tavares 
General Treasurer 
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RHODE ISLAND STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 

STAFF SUMMARY ANALYSIS 
PORTFOLIO HIGHLIGHTS 

June 30, 2006 

PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE 

June 

The ERSRI portfolio posted a gain of 0.93% for the month of June, 
against the policy index of 0.32%. Domestic equities were down 0.23%, inter­
national equities gained 0.16%, and the fixed income asset class returned 0.16%. 
Additionally, the retirement fund earned $382,705 from the securities lending 
program during this month. 

Calendar Year to Date 

For the six months ended June 30, 2006, the portfolio is up 5.14 % 
against the policy index of4.14%. Domestic equities were up 3.98%, inter­
national equities were up 9.%%, while fixed income generated a return of-0.27%. 

Fiscal Year to Date 

For the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2006, the fund has gained 12.35%, 
against the policy index ofll.45%. 

Index Paformana! Summar,; - June 30, 2006 
Calendar 

Market Indicet. Jan-06 Yl'D 
Domgtlc Equity 

S&PSOO 0.14% 2.71% 

DJ Wilshire 5000 0.18% 3.37% 

Russell 2000 0.84% 8.21% 

Russell 1000 0.13% 2.76% 
Policy Index 0.32% 4.14% 

International Equity 
MSCIACWI -0.10% 9.99% 

Fixed Income 
LehmanAGG 0.21% -0.72% 
Rea/Estate 

NCREIF 3.82% 9.25% 

ERSRI Perfonnance By A11eet Claas 

Domestic Equity 

Fixed Income 

International Equity 

Total Fund Composite• 

Manager Summary 
DOMESTIC EQUITY 

Shott 

PIMCO 

SSgA Russell 1000 

SSgA Core 

Wasatch 

Northpointe 

Wellington 

Total Domestic Equity 

FIXED INCOME 

Brown Brcs TIPS 

Brown Bros Core 

Fidelity 

Taplin Canida & Habacht 
lnState Fixed Income 

Shenkman 

Mackay Shield 

Total Fixed Income 

INTERNATIONAL Er;JJ,J.ITY 

Mondrian 

Goldman Sachs 

Boston Co 

Total International Equity 

'Total Fund Composite includes all classes 

Jun--06 Calendar 
ITO 

-0.23% 3.98% 

0.16% -0.27% 

0.16% 9.96% 

0.93% 5.14% 

Jun-06 CYI'D 

-2.88% -2.83% 

-0.06% 2 .34% 

0.14% 2 .77% 

1.29% 4.15% 

-2.95% 0.80% 

-0.59% 9.95% 

-1 .11% 8.57% 

~.23% 3.98% 

0.25% -2.18% 

0.80% -0.18% 

0.14% 0.29% 

0.01% -0.30% 
0.00% 0.00% 

-0.72% 1.76% 

0.15% 3.46% 

0.16% ~.27% 

0 .59% 10.86% 

-0.04% 9.46% 

-0.06% 9.57% 

0.16% 9.96% 



Market Values 

Market Valuation Report 
June,2006 

The total portfolio value increased in June by $68.4 million to $7.310 
billion. This compares with an increase in value of $1117 million for the 
same period in 2005. The domestic equity market values decreased by $22.9 
million, which includes a $16.8 million transfer out; 
fixed income increased by $3.4, 
while international values decreased by $6.1 million. 
The cash accounts increased by $ 15.0 including transfers out of 
$4.3 million, and alternative investments increased by $78.9 including transfers in 
of $10.2 million. 

MONTHLY MARKET VALUE 
July 01 - June 06 
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Cash Flow 

June's pension payroll of $52.8 million was less than the $ 54.2 million in contributions and wire transfers received by 
$1.4 million. To meet other obligations, $19.5 million was transferred from long-term investments. 

Alternative Investments 

At this time the alternative investment asset class has unfunded commitments of approximately $400 million on 
commitments of $863 million. 

June 
2006 

$10,205,802 

June 
2005 

$9,518,535 

CAPITAL CALLS 
Net of Distributions 

FYfD 

$118,433,419 

FYfD 

$46,626,662 

UNFUNDED 
BALANCE 

$398,168,669 

UNFUNDED 
BALANCE 

$421,372,336 



State of Rhode Island 
PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2006 

ClJRRt-:!\:T ASSET CL\ SS .\LUU :ATIOI\ t 11\ M ILLIO;\'SI 

TOTAL 
INTERNA DONAL 

EQUITY 
23.3% 

10TALCASH 
0.7% 

TOTAL US FIXED 
INCOME 

24.3% 

TOTAL US 
EQUITY 

42.2% 

MANAGER 

TOTAL US EQUITY 

TOTAL US FIXED INCOME 

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 

TOTAL ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 

TOTALCASH 

TOTAL 

Pagel 

SrATE STREEr. 
For El/ffYthing You lnvt.sr hi~ 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

3,083.1 

1,773.7 

1,701.0 

698.8 

53.2 

7,309.8 

Provided by State Street Analytics 



Portfolio By Instrument 

REPO 

REPO 
CP 
CD 
CoD 

CD 
9% 

= Repurchase Agreement 
= Commercial Paper 
= Certificate of Deposit 
= Coflateralized Deposit 
= US Government 

RHODE ISLAND STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 

SHORT TERM CASH INVESTMENTS AT JUNE 30, 2006 

Portfolio by Issuer 

Chase s . Dreyfus ecunties 0% 
8% 

GE Capital ""' \ 

9% ------ "" . 

Fidelity 
6% 

First Tennessee 
3% 

Paine Webber 
1% 



State of Rhode Island 
Office of the General Treasurer 

Short-Tenn Investments 

Issuer Credit Ratings 
June,2006 

Type ot Month End % 
Issuer Instrument Portfolio 

Chase Securities 2,3,5 

Citigroup Inc. 2 

Citizet!S Bank R! 3,4 

Dreyfus 6 

First Tennessee 
Capital Markets 5 

Fidelity 6 

Merrill lynch 2,5,6 

GE Capital 2 

Morgan Stanley 1,2,5 

Paine Webber 5 

UBS Brinson Advisors 6 

State Street Bank & Tru 1,3 

lnmment Codes 
1 Repurchase Agreement 
2 Commardal Paper 
3 Certificate of Deposit 
4 Coltateralized Deposit 
5 US Agency Discount Note 
6 Government Money Market 

Ratings Definitions 

Mooely"a Short-Term Debi Rating•: 

8% 

8% 

33% 

0% 

3% 

6% 

0% 

9% 

3% 

0% 

31% 

0% 

lssu•r Ratings 

Moody'• 

Aa3 

Aa1 

Aa2 

Aa3 

A1 

Aa3 

Aaa 

Aa3 

Aa2 

Aa2 

Aa2 

P-1 - Prime-1 nave a supar1or ability for repayment 01 sr. S-T debt obligations 
P-2 - Prime-1 nave a strong ability !Or repayment 01 sr. S-T debt obligations 
P-3 - Prime-1 nave an acceptable ability 10r repayment 01 sr. S-T det>t obligations 
NP • Not Prime 

Moody's Issuer Rating Symbols: 
Au - Ofrer axcaptional financial seairity (high-grade) 
Aa - Ofrer axcallent financial security {high11rade) 
A - Offer good financial security 
Baa • Ofrer adequate financial sacuJtty 
Ba - Offer questionable financial seairity 
B - Offar poor financial security 
caa -Olfer very poor financial seairity 
Ca - Ofrer extremely poor financial seairity 
C - Lowest rated class, usually in default 
Modifiecs: 
1 - Higher end of letter rating category 
2 - Mid-n,nge of letter rating category 
3 - Lower end of letter rating ca1egory 

Moody'• Long-Term Debt Ratings: 
Aaa - Best Que:!ty 
Aa • High Quality 
A - Posess many favorable Investment attributes 
Baa • Medium-grade obligatlor.s 
Ba - Posess specula!lve elements 
B - Generally lack characterisUca cf desirable :nvestmen!s 
Caa - Poor standing 
Ca - Speailative In a high degree 
C - Lowest rated class of bonds 
Modifiers: 
1 - Higher end of letter rating category 
2 - Mid-nlnge of letter raUng category 
3 - Lower end of letter rating category 

S-T Debt Rating l-T Debi Rating Credit Outlook 

S&P Moody'• 

p .. ~ 

P-1 

P-1 

P-1 

P-1 

P-'. 

P-1 

P-1 

P-1 

P-1 

P-1 

S&P Moody's S&P 

A-1 Aa3 A+ Positive 

A-1+ Aa1 AA- Positive 

A-1+ Aa2 AA- Stable 

A-1+ Aa3 AA- Stable 

A-1 A1 A Stable 

N/R N/R NIR 

A-1 Aa3 A+ Positive 

A-1+ Aaa AAA Stable 

A-1 Aa3 A+ Stable 

A-1+ Aa2 AA+ Stable 

A-1+ Aa2 AA+ Stable 

A-1+ Aa2 AA Stable 

S&P Short-Term Credit Ratlnga: 
A-1 • Highest rated, 11rong capacity to meet obllgaUons 
A-2 - Somewhat more susceptible to advef&e effects of changes in financial conditions, satisfactory 
A-3 - EJCl'libits adequate protection parameters 
B - Significant speculative characte~sUcs, faces majOr ongoing uncertainties 
C - Vulnerable to non-payment 
D - Payment defautt 
Modifiers: 
+ or - show relative standing within the category. 

S&P Outlook Oellnltlona: 
PMitlve - A raUng may be raised 
Negative - A rating may be lowerad 
Stable • A rating Is not likely to change 
Developing • May be raised or lowered 
NM - Not meaningt\JI 

S&P Long-Tenn Debi Ratings: 
AAA - Highest rating, extremely strong 
AA • Differs slighlly from highest rating, very slrong 
A - Somewhat more susceptible to adverse effects of change in economic condi:lon, strong 
BBB • EJCl'libits adequate protedion parametera 
BB, B, CCC, CC, C - Have significant speailative characteristics. BB least speailative, C highest degree. 
D - Payment defautt 
Modifiers: 
+ or - show relative standing within the category. 
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State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations 
Office of the General Treasurer 

Paul J. Tavares 
General Treasurer 

State Investment Commission 
Rhode Island State House 
Providence, RI 02903 

August 28, 2006 

This is to certify that the amounts so listed below belong to the credit of the Employees' 
Retirement, State Police and Judiciary Retirement Systems, and the Mwricipal Employees' Retirement 
System of the State of Rhode Island at the close of business on June 30, 2006. 

Employees' Retirement System of Rhode Island 
Composite Reporting Investment Valuation 

June 30, 2006 

.... \sllct c. . . . .. . . .' . . 
Cash/Short Tenn Investments $ 376,017,534 
Equities - Domestic $ 3,051,066,108 
Equities - International $ 1,636,132,721 

Fixed Income - Government $ 876,774,907 
Fixed Income - Corporate $ 678,800,260 
Fixed Income - In State $ 21 ,313,071 

Total Fixed Income $ 1,576,888,238 
Alternative Investments $ 455,735,260 
Real Estate $ 214,132,224 
Total Fund Investments $ -- ~ _.?,309,979,087 ·-tt;.n At;i"..:;~~ . ' , ~---- ,_ 
State Employees & Teachers 85.30% $ 6,235,192,862 
Municipal Employees 13.84% $ 1,011,459,876 
State Police 0.52% $ 38,201 ,951 
Judicial 0.34% $ 25,124,398 
Total Fund Investments 100.00% $ 7,309,979,087 

The amount listed for the alternative investments designation is illiquid and does not have a 
readily detenninable market value. It is based on appraisals only. 

Monthly S.C Letter fol' Book.doc 

Respectfully submitted, 

' /7 • 
~~~ 
Caine, CFA 

Treasurer for Finance 

40 Fountain Street - Providence, Rhode Island 02903-1855 - ( 40 I) 222 - 2287 / Fax 222 - 6141 



State of Rhode Island 
SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE 

RATES OF RETURN ~~ STATE STREET. 
PERIODS ENDING June 30, 2006 

¾of 
MKTVAL FUND I Month 3 Months 6 Months YID FYTD I Year 2Years 3Years 4 Years 5Years 

U.S.EQUITY 

NORTHPOINTE CAPITAL 369,359 5.05 -0.59 -3.68 9.95 9.95 16.42 16.42 16.31 21.23 15.93 

PIMCO 485,115 6.64 -0.06 -1.53 2.34 2.34 7.76 7.76 7.18 10.89 8.42 2.49 
SSGA-CORE 328,618 4.50 1.29 -0.54 4.15 4.15 9.66 9.66 10.28 12.46 9.11 4.75 
SSGA RUSSELL 1000 1,296,870 17.74 0.14 -1.65 2.77 2.77 9.11 9.11 8.52 12.07 

WASATCH ADVISORS 199,016 2.72 -2.95 -7.12 0.80 0.80 0.61 0.61 7.64 14.30 8.17 
WELLINGTON MANAGEMENT CO. LLC 400,427 5.48 -1.11 -5.48 6.57 6.57 16.59 16.59 12.60 20.78 17.10 

TOTAL US EQUITY 3,083,133 42.18 -0.23 -2.62 3.98 3.98 10.12 10.12 9.65 14.04 10.88 4.'.11 

RUSSELL /000 0.13 -1.66 2.76 2.76 9.08 9.08 8.50 12.04 9.16 3.}2 

RUSSELL2000 0.64 -5.02 8.21 8.21 14.58 14.58 11.98 18.70 13.25 8.50 
RUSSELL 2000 GROWTH 0.06 -7.25 6.07 6.07 14.58 14.58 9.31 16.27 12.16 3.49 
RUSSELL 2000 VALUE 1.23 -2.70 10.44 10.44 14.61 14.61 14.50 21.01 14.27 13.09 
S&P500 0.14 -1.44 2.71 2.71 8.63 8.63 7.47 11.22 8.37 2.49 

DOW WILSHIRE 5000 FREE FLOAT 0.18 -1.96 3.37 3.37 9.92 9.92 9.07 12.98 9.94 4.02 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 

GOLDMAN SACHS 565,912 7.74 -0.04 -0.34 9.46 9.46 29.41 29.41 

BANK. OF IRELAND 4 0.00 

TIIE BOSTON COMPANY 573,961 7.85 -0.06 0.83 9.57 9.57 24.42 24.42 

MONDRIAN 561,097 7.68 0.59 2.09 10.86 10.86 24.64 24.64 22.89 

PUTNAM INVESTMENTS 6 0.00 

TRANSITION ACCOUNI' INT EQUITY 66 0.00 

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 1,701,046 23.27 0.16 0.85 9.96 9.96 26.20 26.20 21.85 23.76 15.11 9.91 

MSC! AC WORLD ex US (GROSS) -0.10 0.21 9.99 9.99 28.40 28.40 22.54 25.78 17.50 ll.85 
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State of Rhode Island 
SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE 

RATES OF RETURN ~~ STATE SrRE.Er. 
PERIODS ENDING June 30, 2006 

%of 
MKTVAL FUND 1 Month 3 Months 6 Months YTD FYTD 1 Year 2 Years 3Years 4Years 5Years 

MSC/ EAFE (NET) -0.01 0.70 10.16 10.16 26.56 26.56 19.93 23.94 15.52 10.02 

U.S. FIXED INCOME 
BROWN BROTHERS HARRIMAN - CORE 280,002 3.83 0.60 0.37 -0.16 -0.16 -0.16 -0.16 3.69 2.82 5.09 5.65 
FIDELITY MANAGEMENT TRUST 464,573 6.36 0.14 0.15 0.29 0.29 0.87 0.87 3.84 3.81 4.39 5.42 
BROWN BROTHERS HARRIMAN - TIPS 505,733 6.92 0.25 0.04 -2.18 -2.18 -1.71 -1.71 3.97 
MACKAY SHIELDS, LLC 121,238 1.66 0.15 1.35 3.48 3.48 6.76 6.76 8.69 10.72 
SHENKMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 122,775 1.68 -0.72 -0.44 1.76 1.76 4.49 4.49 6.84 6.91 

TAPLIN, CANIDA & HABACHT 278,815 3.81 0.01 -0.08 -0.30 -0.30 1.05 1.05 4.00 3.81 7.54 6.54 
TRANSIDON ACCOUNT FIXED INCOME 575 0.01 

TOTAL US FIXED INCOME 1,773,711 24.26 0.16 0.16 -0.27 -0.27 0.66 0.66 4.43 3.96 6.01 5.79 

CSFB GLOBAL HIGH YIELD -0.56 0.38 3.49 3.49 5.02 5.02 7.53 8.92 11.76 9.66 

LB AGGREGATE 0.21 -0.08 -0.72 -0. 72 -0.81 -0.81 2.93 2.05 4.08 4.97 

LB CREDIT 0.15 -0.39 -1.55 -1.55 -2.06 -2.06 2.92 1.97 5.21 5.67 

LB GOV/CREDIT 0.23 -0.14 -I.15 -1.15 -1.52 -1.52 2.78 1. 60 4.37 5.14 
CITIGROUP BIG 0.22 -0.11 -0. 78 -0.78 -0.81 -0.81 3.02 2.13 4.17 5.02 

CITIGROUP LARGE PENSION FUND INDEX 0.29 -0.82 -2.67 -2.67 -3.43 -3.43 3.76 2.22 5.29 5.98 

CITIGROUP L.P.F. COLLATERAL/ZED INDEX 0.27 0.02 -0.12 -0.12 0.44 0.44 3.33 2.94 3.65 4.72 

ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 
REALESTATE 214,433 2.93 0.05 1.42 1.58 1.58 2.46 2.46 
PRIVATE EQUITY 463,093 6.34 17.63 13.87 17.73 17.73 30.70 30.70 27.94 29.67 19.10 14.26 
STATE ACCOUNT (IN DEFAULT) 21,313 0.29 1.23 2.78 2.78 2.78 2.95 2.95 2.88 4.17 4.82 5.22 
TOTAL ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 698,839 9.56 11.06 9.37 12.05 12.05 22.70 22.70 23.88 26.32 17.01 12.67 
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State of Rhode Island 
SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE 

RATES OF RETURN ~~ SrArE STREET. 
PERIODS ENDING June 30, 2006 

e;. of 
MKTVAL FUND 1 Month 3 Months 6 Months YID FYTD 1 Year 2 Years 3Years 4 Years 5Years 

NCREIF PROPERTY INDEX QTR LAG 3.62 3.62 9.25 9.25 20.19 20.19 17.84 15.07 13.03 11.67 
S&P 500 PLUS 300 BP 0.38 -0.65 4.19 4.19 Il. 71 11.71 10.57 14.32 11.69 5.87 

CASH EQUIVALENTS 
CASH ACCOUNT (INSIDE) 19,607 0.27 1.42 4.97 S.76 5.76 10.35 10.35 10.69 13.97 25.74 39.86 
CASH ACCOUNT (OUTSIDE) 33,636 0.46 0.23 0.84 1.74 1.74 3.38 3.38 2.63 3.27 2.79 2.73 

TOTALPLAN 
TOTALPLAN 7,309,973 100.00 0.93 -0.07 5.14 5.14 12.35 12.35 12.06 14.53 11.52 729 

1 TOTAL PLAN BENCHMARK 0.32 -0.69 4.14 4.14 ll.45 JJ.45 /0.67 13.11 10.61 6.57 
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State of Rhode Island 
SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE 

RATES OF RETURN 

PERIODS ENDING June 30, 2006 

Endnotes 

As of 04/31/2006 42.5% W5000/25.0% LB AGG/20.00/4 MSCIACWORLDFREEexUSA/5.0% NCREIF PROPERTY LAG/7.5% S&P 500 plus 300bps 

Prior to 04/31/2006 52.5% WS000/25.0% LB AGG/22.5% MSCIACWORLDFREEexUSA 

Report Generated 2:07:48 PMEDT 13-Jul-2006 
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Domeetlc Equitv 

Shott Capital Management IRR 

SSgA Russell 1000 

SSgA Core 
PIMCO 

NorthPointe Capital 

Welllnglon Mgmt 

Wasatch Advisors 

Transition Account 

Total Dome11tlc Equity 

International Egultv 

Boston Company 

Goldman Sachs 

Transition Account 

Mondlian 

Total International Equity 

Fidelity Management & Research 

Brown Brothers, Harriman 

In-Stele Fixed Income 

Taplin, Canida & Habacht 

Mackay Shields 

Shenkman Capitlll Mgmt 

Brown Bros TIPS 

Transition Account 

Total Fixed Income 

Allamallve lnvestrn.nts 

Private Equity 

Real Estate 

Total Allamatlva 

Cash Accounts 

Cash in Trust 

Cash Outside Trust 

Total Cash 

'Poiic;y Index: (Effec!Jve 04/31/06) 

42.5% Wilshire 5000 

25.0% Lehman Aggregate 

20.0% MSCI ACWI X-US 

5.0% NCREIF 1 Qtr Lag 

CalefldarY7D 

PedOnnance Benchmall( 

-2.83% 2.71% 

2.77% 2.76% 

4.15% 2.78% 
2.34% 2.71% 
9.95% 10.44% 

6.57% 8.21% 

0.80% 8.21% 

NIA N/A 

3.98% 

9.57% 9.99% 

9.46% 9.99% 

N/A N/A 

10.86% 9.99% 

9.96% 

0.29% -0.08% 

-0.16% -0.78% 

( Non performing) 

-0.30% -1.55% 

3.48% 3.49% 

1.76% 3.49% 

-2.18% -1.77% 

N/A NIA 

-0.27% 

17.73% NIA 

1.58% 9.72% 

12.05% 

5.76% NIA 

1.74% NIA 

3.93% . 
5.14% 4.14% 

ERSRI Monthly Market Value Report With Time Weighted Returns 
June 30, 2008 

BenchmM Current Month 

A/phe Descnpt,on Petfbrmance &lnchmarll. AJphe 

-5.54% S&P500 -2.88% 0.14% -3.02% 

0.01% Russdl 1000 0.14% 0.13% 0.01% 

1.39% Rusaell 1000 1.29% 0.13% 1.16% 

-0.37% S&P500 -0.08% 0.14% -0.20% 
-0.49% Russell 2000 Value -0.59% 1.23% -1.82% 

-1.64% Russell2000 -1.11% 0.64% -1.75% 

-7.41% Rusaell 2000 -2.95% 0.64% -3.59% 

N/A NIA NIA N/A 

-0.23% 

-0.42% MSCIACWI -0.06% -0.10% 0.04% 

-0.53% MSCIACWl -0.04% -0.10% 0.06% 

N/A NIA NIA N/A N/A 

0.87% MSCIACWI 0.59% -0.10% 0.69% 

0.16% 

0.35% Lehman Mortgage Backed 0.14% 0.19% -0.05% 

0.62% Salomon Bid Inv Grade 0.60% 0.22% 0.38% 

NIA 0.00% N/A NIA 

1.25% Lehman Credit Index 0.01% 0.15% -0.14% 

-0.01% CS First BosHiYield 0.15% -0.56% 0.71% 

-1.73% CS First BosHiY-ield -0.72% -0.56% -0.16% 

-0.41% Lehman US TIPS index 0.25% 0.28% -0.03% 

NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 

0.16% 

NIA NIA 17.63% N/A NIA 

N/A NCREIF + 100 0.05% 3.68% -3.63% 

11.06% 

NIA 1.42% N/A NIA 

NIA 0.23% NIA NIA 

0.83% . 0 

1.00% 0.&3% D.32.% 0.81% 

Valulltlon Change 

MatlcetVa/ue TIMSl'ens Marl<et Value 

fi/3112006 lnl(ou0 lll3Ql2006 

2,817,664 . 3,720,565 

1,294,948,635 105,120 1,296,870,069 

324,408,251 23,520 328,818,363 

490,368,996 (4,964,960) 485, 115,463 
371,525,225 25,920 369,359,187 

416,876,550 (11,971,200) 400,426,869 

205,053,229 15,360 199,016,365 

6,522 . 6,531 

3,106,003,071 (16,766,240) 3,083,133,432 

574,266,445 38,880 573,965,300 

586,108,633 38,880 565,912,332 

661,954 - 652,633 

586,732,029 (8,961,120) 561,097,093 

- - -
1,707,769,081 (8,883,360) 1,701,627,358 

463,873,578 32,160 484,573,208 

278,31 1,989 19,680 280,001,695 

20,929,818 291 ,335 21,313,071 

278,762,995 19,680 278,814,969 

121,048,457 9,000 121,238,206 

123,654,818 9,600 122,774,836 

504,455,007 38,880 505,732,982 

- - , 

1,791 ,036,640 420,935 1,794,448,964 

367,477,475 6,548,981 463,093,478 

211,117,382 3,656,820 214,432,818 

- - -
598,584,857 10,205,802 677 ,526,296 

21,022,968 (1,834,637) 19,607,316 

17,170,835 (2,500,000) 33,635,722 

38,193,800 (4,334,637) 53,243,037 

7,241,597,430 {19,357,500) 7,309,979,087 

Marlcet Value 
/IJCIN.S8ldecnNI 

902,902 

1.816,314 

4,188,812 
(288,573) 

(2, 191,958) 

(4,478,481) 

(6,052,225) 

10 

(6,103,399) 

(340,025) 

(235,181) 

(9,321) 

3,326,184 

-
2,741,657 

667,468 

1,670,045 

91,920 

32,294 

180,149 

(889,582) 

1,239,095 

. 
2,991,389 

69,067,021 

(341,384) 

.. 
68,725,636 

418,987 

18,964,887 

19,383,874 

67,739,157 

Geo'5 si: report 
8/1.8/2006 , 



State of Rhode Island 
RATESOFRETURN - Total 
Periods Ending June 30, 2006 

rEKl·OR:\l,,:-:ct-; SI l'-1\IAIH KE PORT 

U.S.EQUITY 

SHOTT CAPITAL 

SSGA RUSSELL 1000 

SSGA - CORE 

PIMCO 

NORTI'IPOINTE CAPITAL 

WELLINGTON MANAGEMENT CO. LLC 

WASATCH ADVISORS 

TOTAL US EQUITY 

INfERNATIONAL EQUITY 

THE BOSTON COMPANY 

GOLDMAN SACHS 

MONDRIAN 

TRANSITION ACCOUNT INT EQUITY 

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 

U.S. FIXED INCOME 

FIDELITY MANAGEMENT TRUST 

BROWN BROTHERS HARRIMAN· CORE 

TAPLIN, CANIDA & HABACHf 

MACKAY SHIELDS, LLC 

SHENKMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

BROWN BROTHERS HARRIMAN - TIPS 

TRANSITION ACCOUNT FIXED INCOME 

TOTAL US FIXED INCOME 

Benchmark 

S&P500 

RUSSELL 1000 

RUSSELL 1000 

S&P500 

RUSSELL 2000 VALUE 

RUSSELL 2000 

RUSSELL 2000 

MSCI AC WORLD ex US (GROSS) 

MSCIAC WORLD ex US (GROSS) 

MSCIAC WORLD ex US (GROSS) 

LBMBS 

CITIGROUP BIG 

LB CREDIT 

CSFB GLOBAL HIGH YIELD 

CSFB GLOBAL HIGH YIELD 

LBU.S. TIPS 

Page6 

1 Month Return 

FuDd Index Excess 

-3.94 0.14 -4.08 

0.14 0.13 0.01 

1.29 0.13 1.16 

-0.06 0.14 -0.20 

-0.59 1.23 -1.82 

-Lil 0.64 -1.75 

-2.95 0.64 -3.59 

-0.23 

-0.06 -0.10 0.04 

-0.04 -0.10 0.06 

0.59 -0.10 0.69 

0.16 

0.14 0.19 -0.05 

0.60 0.22 0.38 

0.01 0.15 -0.14 

0.15 -0.56 0.71 

-0.72 -0.56 -0.16 

0.25 0.28 -0.03 

0.16 

SrATE STREET. 
fo(-~lli~g You 1111/CSt /11• 

Calendar YTD Return Net Flow 
Fund Index Excess Value(OO0) (000) 

-6.25 2.71 -8.96 3,721 1,055 

2.77 2.76 0.01 1,296,870 105 

4.15 2.76 1.39 328,618 24 

2.34 2.71 -0.37 485,115 -4,965 
9.95 10.44 -0.49 369,359 26 

6.57 8.21 -1.64 400,427 -11,971 

0.80 8.21 -7.41 199,016 15 

3.98 3,083,133 -15, 711 

9.57 9.99 -0.42 573,961 39 

9.46 9.99 -0.53 565,912 39 

10.86 9.99 0.87 561,097 -8,961 

66 0 

9.96 1,701,046 -8,883 

0.29 -0.06 0.35 464,573 33 

-0.16 -0.78 0.62 280,002 20 

-0.30 -1.55 1.25 278,815 20 

3.48 3.49 -0.01 121,238 13 

1.76 3.49 -1.73 122,775 12 

-2.18 -1.77 -0.41 505,733 39 

575 0 

-0.27 1,773,711 137 
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State of Rhode Island 
RATES OF RETURN-Total 
Periods Ending June 30, 2006 

l'EHFOl-(\I ~NCF. S l :.\1.\1.\.R\' Rl-:l'ORT 
-----

ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 

STATE ACCOUNT (IN DEFAULT) 

PRIVATE EQUITY 

REALESTATE 

TOTAL ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 

CASH EQUIVALENTS 

CASH ACCOUNT (INSIDE) 

CASH ACCOUNT (OUTSIDE) 

TOTAL CASH 

TOTALPLAN 

TOTALPLAN 

1 Month Retum 
Benchmark Fund Index Excess 

1.23 

17.63 
NCREIF PROPERTY LAG+ 100 BPS 0.05 3.68 -3.63 

11.06 

1.42 

0.23 

0.63 

TOTAL PLAN BENCHMARK 0.93 0.32 0.61 

PaEJ! 7 

[1 ~ .. , 
r., ~, 
~ 6' ,11 c-w, .. ....., C'-rnr ........ 
~_J ~.uu.r.~1AC.r.1. 
•iiiii.-il For Mt'(thir,g You lnvr.st In• 

Calendar YTD Return Net Flow 
Fund Index Excess Value (000) (000) 

2.78 21,313 124 
17.73 463,093 7,738 
1.58 9.72 -8.14 214,433 3,212 

12.05 698,839 11,073 

5.16 19,607 -1,810 
1.74 33,636 16,337 
3.93 53,243 14,527 

5.14 4.14 1.00 7,309,973 1,144 
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State of Rhode Island 
TOTAL PLAN 

In~>.: 
PERJODS: Jun_e 30, 2003 - June 30, 2006 

(T,\lll l,c\fl\ E Pf,RF'OR:\ .l ,\:'\CF.. REPORT 

1.4 
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STATE STREET. 
Fot ~tiling You ln~st In-

14 
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-~ ~ 0 ~ - C 8 0 § ~ {!:! ! <'I ~ a, N 8 i!1 '° 0 0- 0 - - 0 ,0 

~ [,U'N.D REITlJR.N - INDEX RETURN ,...._CUMULATIVE DWFERE'NCE 

Pase I Provided by State Street Analytics 



State of Rhode Island 
MANAGER ALLOCATION ANALYSIS 

PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2006 

CllRRE:'\T i\l ,\;\ \C.:l-;R \LL0<-.\1 IO'.\ 

NORTHPOINTE 
CAPITAL 

12.0% 

WASATCH 
ADVISORS 

6.S¾ 

PIMCO 
l5.7¾ 

---

MANAGER 

SSGA RUSSELL 1000 

SHOTT CAPITAL 

PIMCO 

WELLINGTON MANAGEMENT CO. LLC 

NORTHPOINTE CAPITAL 

SSGA-CORE 

WASATCH ADVISORS 

SSGA RUSSELL 
TOTAL 

1000 
42.1¾ 

Page3 

SrATESTREET. 
For Evrrythi,rg You IIMSI /11• 

CURRENT ONE YEAR 
PERIOD AGO 

1,296.9 1,338.8 

3.7 0.0 

485.1 449.8 

400.4 380.8 

369.4 348.7 

328.6 309.0 

199.0 197.6 

3,083.1 3,024.7 
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State of Rhode Island 
MANAGER ALLOCATION ANALYSIS 

PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2006 

( 'lfRIH'.:\'1 \l,\ ,\ ,.\(;i-;R .\ 1.1.0C\ no;-,. 

BR.OWN 
BR.O'IHER.S 

HARRIMAN­
CORE 
15.8¾ 

SHENKMAN 
CAffiAL 

MANAGEMENT 
6.9% 

BR.OWN 
BR.onmR.S 

HAIUUMAN - TIPS 

FIDHLITY 
MANAGEMENT 

TR.UST 
26.2% 

28.5% 

MANAGER 

BROWN BROTIIERS HARRIMAN· TIPS 

FIDELITY MANAGEMENT TRUST 

TAPLIN, CANIDA & HABACIIT 

TRANSITION ACCOUNT FIXED INCOME 

BROWN BROTHERS HARRlMAN - CORE 

MACKAY SlilELDS, LLC 

SHENKMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

TOTAL 

Pal§! 4 

STATE STREEr. 
For Evrrything Yau lnvt$t h'I-

CURllENT ONE YEAR 
PERIOD AGO 

505.7 497.7 

464.6 412.S 

27:1.8 253.9 

0.6 0.6 

280.0 249.9 

121.2 123.0 

122.8 123.1 

1,773.7 1,660.7 

Provided by State Street Analytics 



State of Rhode Island 
MANAGER ALLOCATION ANALYSIS 

PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2006 

n 1 KRE.''I \l.\,\ ,\GV.R ,\ Ltoc:.\.'r 10:\ 

nlEBOSTON 
COMPANY 

33.7% 

MOSDlUAN 
33.0% 

GOLDMAN 
SACHS 
33.3% 

MANAGER 

GOLDMAN SACHS 

MONDRIAN 

TRANSmON ACCOUNT INT EQUITY 

TIIE BOSTON COMPANY 

SSGA MSCI ALL COUNTRY WORLD EX-US 

TOTAL 

Paw,5 

SrATE SrREEf. 
for Emything Yau /nvrst Ill• 

CURRENT ONEYEAR 
PERIOD AGO 

565.9 516.9 

561.1 509.7 

0.1 0.1 

574.0 495.7 

0.6 

1,701.1 1,523.0 

P:ovided by State Street Analytics 
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Domestic Equity 
SSgA Russell 1 ooo 
SSgA Cora 
PIMCO 
North Pointe Capital 
Wellington Mgmt 
Wasatch Advisors 

TOTAL DOMESTIC EQUITY 
lntamation.il Equity 

Boston Company 
Goldman Sachs 
Mondrian 
Transition Account 

TOTAL INrL EQUITY 
Domut/c Fixed Income 

Fidelity Management & Research 
Brown Brothers, Harriman 
Taplin, Canida & Habacht 
Mackay Shields 
Shenkman Capital Mgmt 
Brown Brothers, Harriman TIPS 
Transition Account 

TOTAL FIXED-INCOME 
Alternative Investments 

Real Estate 
Shott Capital Mgmt 
Pacific Coll) Group 
In-State Fixed Income 

TOTAL ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 
CASH EQUIVALENTS 

TOTAL ASSETS 

Domestic Equity 
Core 
Index 
Enhanced Equity 
Active Small Cap 

TOTAL DOMESTIC EQUITY 
International Equity 

Active 

TOTAL INT'L EQUITY 
Domestic Fixed Income 

Mortgage 
Core 
Corporates 
High Yield 

TIPS 

TOTAL FIXED-INCOME 
Alternative lnveatments 

Real Estate 
Other Alternative Investment& 

TOTAL ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 
CASH EQUIVALENTS 

TOTAL ASSETS 

ASSET ALLOCATION REPORT 
JUNE 30th, 2006 

Styl• 
Mandate 

Passive 
Active core 

Enhanced Equity 
Small Cap Value 
Small Cap Core 

Small Cap Growlh 

MSCIACWI 
MSCIACWI 
MSCIACWI 

Mortgages 
Opportunistic Core 

Corporates 
High yield 
High yield 

TIPS 

Real Estate 
Alternative Distribution 

Private Equity 
Short/Int Govt 

STIF, Yield+ 

Actual 
(Mllllona $) 

1,296.87 
328.82 
485,12 
369.38 
400.43 
199.02 

3,083.13 

573.96 
565.91 
561.10 

0.07 

1,701.05 

464.57 
280.00 
278.82 
121.24 
122.78 
505.73 

0.58 

1,773.71 

214.43 
3.72 

463.09 
21.31 

702.56 
53.24 

7,309.96 

17.7% 
4.5% 
6.6% 
5.1% 
5.5% 
2.7% 

42.1% 

7.9% 
7.7% 
7.7% 
0.0% 

23.3% 

6.4% 
3.8% 
3.8% 
1.7% 
1.7% 
6.9% 
0.0% 

25.0% 

2.9% 
0.0% 
6.3% 
0.3% 

9.8% 
0.7% 

100.0% 

ALLOCATION BY MANAGEMENT STYLE 

328.62 4.5% 
1,296.87 17.7% 

485.12 6.6% 
968.80 13.3% 

3,083.13 42.1% 

1,701.05 23.3% 

1,701.05 23.3% 

464.57 6.2% 
280.00 4.0% 
278.82 3.9% 
244.59 3.8% 
505.73 7.1% 

1,773.71 25.0% 

214.43 2.9% 
484.41 6.3% 

698.84 9.3% 
STIF, Yield+ 53.24 0.7% 

7,309.96 100.0% 

Target 
(Mllllona$) 

1,480.27 
328.95 
493.42 
365.50 
402.05 
219.30 

3,289.48 

548.25 
548.25 
548.25 

0.00 

1,644.74 

456,87 
274.12 
274.12 
137.08 
137.06 
548.25 

0.00 

1,827.49 

$548.25 
0.00 

7,309.98 

328.95 
1,480.27 

493.42 
986.85 

3,289.48 

1,644.74 

1,644.74 

456.87 
274.12 
274.12 
274.12 
548.25 

1,827.49 

$548.25 

548.25 
0.00 

7,309.96 

20.25% 
4.50% 
6.75% 
5.00% 
5.50% 
3.00% 

45.00% 

7.50% 
7.50% 
7.50% 
0.00% 

22.50% 

6.25% 
3.75% 
3.75% 
1.88% 
1.88% 
7.50% 
0.00% 

25.00% 

0.00% 

7.50% 
0.00% 

100.00% 

4.50% 
20.25% 
6.75% 

13.50% 

45.00% 

22.50% 

22.50% 

6.25% 
3.75% 
3.75% 
3.75% 
7.50% 

25.00% 

7.50% 
0.00% 

100.00% 

Difference 
(M1!1ona$) 

(183.40) 
(0.33) 
(8.31) 
3.88 

(1 .62) 
(20.28) 

(206.36) 

25.71 
17.66 
12.85 

0.07 

56.30 

7.70 
5.88 
4.69 

(15.82) 
(14.29) 
(42.51) 

0.58 

(53.78) 

21.31 

154.31 
53.24 

(0,00) 

(0.33) 
(183.40) 

(8.31) 
(18.04) 

(210.08) 

56.30 

56.30 

7.70 
5.88 
4.69 

(29.54) 
(42.51) 

(53.78) 

150.59 
53.24 

(0.00) 



RHODE ISLAND STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 
Domestic Equity Holdlngs By Top 1 O Market Values 

Separately Managed 

JUNE 30, 2008 
Equities 

RANK SECURITY NAME PAR VALUES/SHARES BASE MARKET AMOUNT MONEY MANAGERS 

EXXON MOBIL CORP 216,970 $13,311,110 SSgA 

2 CITIGROUP INC 225,333 10,870,064 SSgA 

3 REDWOOD TR INC. 198,500 9,692,755 Wasatch,Wellington 

4 BANK AMERICA CORP 193,400 9,302,540 SSgA 

5 PFIZER INC 381,200 8,946,764 SSgA 

6 MANOR CARE INC 184,800 8,670,816 Wellington 

7 ADVANTA CORP 240,823 8,657,587 NorthPoint,Wellington 

a, TETRA TECHNOLOGIES INC 272,150 8,243,424 North Point, Wellington 

9 COPARTINC 331,170 8,133,535 Wasatch 

10 PSS WORLD MED INC 456,915 8,064,550 Wasatch, Wellington 

3.05% $93,893,145 

Total Composite Equities $3,079,406,333 

International Equity Holdings By Top 10 Market Values 

JUNE 30, 2006 
International Equities 

RANK SECURITY NAME PAR VALUES/SHARES BASE MARKET AMOUNT MONEY MANAGERS 

1 ROYAL DUTCH SHELL 696,800 $23,432,331 Mondrian,Goldman,Boston Co. 

2 ROYAL BANK SCOT GRP 681,496 22,410,998 Mondrian,Goldman,Boston Co. 

3 TELEFONICA SA 1,050,722 17,492,441 Mondrian 

4 CANON INC 354,450 17,394,607 Mondrian,Goldman,Boston Co. 

5 BANCA INTESA SPA 2,939,238 17,212,812 Mondrian,Goldman 

6 HBOS 978,767 17,016,620 Mondrian,Goldman,Boston Co. 

7 TOYOTA MOTOR CORP 321,000 16,820,102 Mondrian 

8 TOTAL SA 253,620 16,684,780 Mondrian,Goldman,Boston Co. 

9 GLAXOSMITHKLINE 587,216 16,410,751 Mondrian.Boston Co. 

10 BASF AG 200,664 16,108,028 Goldman 

10.64% $180,983,470 

Total Composite International Equities $1 ,700,974,731 

Top 10 Market va:"es SIC 





FISCAL YEAR 2006 

IIIUIRl G IIIKRSRl 

BQUI'l'U/1 

SSgA Core 
SSgA Russell 1000 
Shott Capital 
PIMCO 
Wellingtoon Mgmt 
Wasatch Advisors 
NorthPointe 

l'IXZD DIC0Nlr 
Brown Bros. 
Fidelity 
Taplin 
Mackay Shields 
Shenkman 
Brown Bros.TIPS 

Dl'Z 'L IrQUr'l'US 

The Boston Co 
Mondrian 

XNVESTMENT MIi.HAGER l!'EES, P&>li'BSSIONAL li'BES & OPERATING EXPENSES 

ACCRtlllL BASIS 

Aeb1al Acb>al. Actual Acmal ActuaJ. Actual. 

.:r..l 05 ........ "-t ~t - nae 

209,189 211,332 
33,240 31,811 
41,277 225 

313,889 200,000 
596,297 607,639 
125,048 121,6'5 
tiL2ll ~ 

1,813,1.52 1,667,915 

124,624 124,208 
140,617 140,532 
161,909 163 , 025 
136,668 138,332 
137,502 137,872 
~ llL3.'ill 
838,327 8'1,306 

522,466 543,700 
250,94,8 282,822 

Acmal 
Jan 06 

mt Goldman Sachs Asset Mgm 
SSgA MSCI ACWI • 

470,412 '67,176 

.HBAL Jii'S:l'A5 

L & B Real Estate 

Ali:&ZKD:l'IVJI:' nl'll:SDIO.f'l'S 
Other Alt Inv Mgmt Fee ,. 

StlB !1'0:l'AL-DTV M.Hl' FDS 

PROnSSIONAI. n:KS 

Legal 
St St Bank Custodial 
Pacific Corp Group 
Wilshsire Assoc 
Townsend 

GPDA:l'IliG ~ 

Re tirement Transfer s 
Other Expense 

ro:l'JIL: 

Note: Numbers In bold are actual. 

o 

881,233 

881,233 

8,500 
23,654 

20,833 
.0. 

52,987 

Q 

liJll 
76,373 

1,010,593 

Q 

1,243,826 

775,539 0 

775,539 3,895,305 

3,500 3,500 
11,503 13,277 
68,750 68,750 
20,833 20,833 

.0. ~ 
104,586 141,985 

' 0 
.11....llJ il.,..,llll. 
8 ,333 61,370 

888,458 4,098,660 

.0. 
0 1,293,698 

o 21,810 906,'43 886,829 

0 21,810 4,709,362 886,829 

12,000 15,347 3,500 13,726 
11,978 11 , 919 12,325 10,888 

o 0 0 0 
20 ,833 20,833 2~ ,833 20,833 

.0. .0. ~ .0. 
44,811 48,099 72 , 284 45,446 

0 0 3,191 , 154 Q 

~ ~ l.LQll .ll.,.il7. 
55, 459 46, 563 3,223, 242 21,497 

100,269 116,472 8,004,887 953, 773 

-2-

Actaal ProJaet:acl ProJ•C'l:ad 'Pz<>Jac,t:acl t>=Jaeted l'l:oJaetad _,, 
Illar - Mav J\ul = 

200,000 200, 000 820,522 
40,000 40, 000 145,051 
2,509 1,000 45,012 
1, 000 225,000 739,889 

600 ,000 600,000 2,403,936 
120, 000 120,000 486,693 
!.ll..Q.,j)J)_Q il.Jl.....Jl..l 1,949,474 

1,H3,509 1, 666,000 6,590,576 

120,000 120, 000 488,832 
140,000 140,000 561,149 
160,000 160,000 644,933 
140,000 140,000 556,000 
140,000 140, 000 555,374 
140.000 140.000 554345 
840,000 840,000 3,359,634 

550,000 
1,066,166 

250 , 000 250,000 1,033,770 
488,384 475,000 1,900,972 

.0. .0. Q 
1,2 88, 384 725,000 4 ,000,908 

0 
100,000 100, 000 200,000 

219,291 207,497 401,744 606,207 583,151 5,489,744 

219, 291 3, 879,390 401, 744 606,207 3, 914,151 19,640,861 

6, 000 7,365 12,737 9,677 70,000 165,851 
10, 000 10 ,000 7,915 4, 000 4,200 131,659 
68,750 0 0 93,750 0 300,000 
20,833 20,833 20,833 20,833 20,833 249,997 

.0. ~ .0. l.5..Jl.Q_Q_ .J.5....5.0.0. 157,3~ 
105,583 73 , 823 41,484 H3,260 130,533 1,004,882 

0 3,680 , 498 Q 0 6,871 .652 
~ 1-J!Jl.ll. .0. .11....llJ LJlllll 342.442 
22, 425 3,000 3,680,498 8,333 7,000 7,214,093 

347, 299 3, 956, 213 4, 123,726 757,801 4,051,684 27,859,836 

EXPENS05 



CASB FLOf/f ANALYSJ:S 

Kmployae• Retiranant Syatea 

FISCAL YEAR 2006 I FY2006-08 
Aclull Actual 
July ,\up! 

MEHBl!:R BENl!:E'ITS 48,471,539 47,606,631 

ADMil!IISTRAT.tVE 0 3,021 
EXPENSES 

INVES'I'l1ENT 760,584 569,308 
l!:XPl!:NSES 

'l'OTAL OOTYLOW 47,232,103 48,278,958 

CONTRIBUTIONS 34,225,197 20,790,797 

OTHZR INCCJHE>I- 8,144,259 7,048,050 

TOTAL INCOME 42,389,458 27,838,847 

DIFn:RENc8 486264 440111 

Municipal. J:mpl.i:Jyaaa llati:r;amant 8Y•tem 

Ml!:MBER BENEFITS 

~INISTRATIVli: 
EXPENSES 

INVESTMENT 

EXPENSES 

TOTAL OUTI'LOPi 

CONTRIBUTIONS 

OTHER INCOME* 

TOTAL INCCHE 

DI FFERENCE 

Actual 
JUiy .,,.... 

3,818,954 

0 

113,996 

3,932,950 

2,758,951 

1,220,885 

3,879,838 

46elle 

Acluel 
A~ 

3,883,036 

452 

100,227 

3,963.716 

2,565,esa 

1,055,431 

3,821,089 

,_., 1146\ 

- IlllCOMI!: , EXPBNSBS 

A<:lual Actual Actual Actual 
Sapllmber Octllber November Decembor 

47,452,432 47,250,400 47,250,400 47,391,972 

97,502 78,181 134,375 2,794,363 

0 0 404,933 781,952 

47,548,934 47,326,581 47,789,708 50,968,287 

29,239,090 28,890,956 28,985,097 44,381,432 

7,710,133 3,438,936 3,450,255 2,993,488 

36,949,223 32,329,882 32,415,352 47,354,920 

10600 712 14 998689 

Actual Actual Actual Aclllal 
September Ocl0ber NOYemller Oecamber 

3,901,672 3,920,905 3,907,784 3,908,734 

14,600 11,407 20,129 418,428 

0 0 80,889 117,090 

3,916,272 3,832,312 3,988,802 4,444,252 

2,208,511 3,703,497 3,474,528 3,353,939 

1,154,504 514,941 449,355 448,245 

3,363,015 4,218,438 3,923,863 3,802,184 

1553 2571 288128 164719\ 1642"""' 

Actual Actual AClull Actual Actual Actual Plqlldlld 
January Febnlary Marcil Apnl May June TOTAL 

2006 

48,816,683 48,877,483 48,928,423 48,672,240 48,800,485 48,775,210 

I 
578,293,878 

41,155 103,184 8,347 3,182,654 8,339 0 8,447,120 

784,774 189,074 178,811 348,204 522,400 497,410 I 5,115,428 

49,822,811 49,189,741 49,113,581 52,201,098 49,331,205 49,272,1!2() 587,858,428 

33,232,665 35,296,828 37,S60,690 35,131,163 32,814,800 51,544,371 411,853,108 

3,782,560 9,737,861 4 ,531,478 4,228,108 7,288,588 18,812,285 80,9815,098 

37,015,325 45,034,889 41,892,188 39,359,289 39,903,388 70,156,656 492,619,204 

12 607 286 4135 052 221413 12 841 809 42781 20884036 95 237 222\ 

Aclual Actual Amal Adltlll - Actual ProjeCIIICI 
January Febnlary Man:h Apnl May Juna TOTAL 

2006 

4,015,188 4,051,568 4,037,958 4,024,792 4,093,408 4,068,723 47,633,718 

8,173 15,489 955 479,037 1,255 0 967,926 

114,714 28,382 26,914 . 52,109 78,629 80,889 773,439 

4,138,075 4,085,438 4,065,827 4,555,938 4,173,290 4,150,412 49,375,083 

5,181 ,597 3,604,408 3,204,454 4,112,813 4,050,208 2,630,672 40,859,216 

567,380 1,461,780 679,161 636,393 1,087,041 2,694,810 11,979,737 

5,758,987 5,086,188 3,883,815 4,749,206 5,147,249 5,325,482 52,838,953 

1622912 870 751 1182212\ 183268 973959 1175 07D ., • • .,R'Tn 

-~ 



.Jbaigaa/at.ate l'o.1...1.ce 
"-tira.nt Sy•taa I ~ Adi.al Plqadl'd Ad,,- A=- Aclllll -- Aclllll MaJ1IA ~ -.I PnljNtod Prqecllld 

J4xy Allgual 8eplember Ocloba" ...,__ Decen'lllet January Febtwlly Man:h ApnJ - June TOTAL 

MD'.8£R BENEFI'rS 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 

I 
188,000 

ADMINISTAATIVE 0 27 893 704 1,069 26,450 385 1,001 83 31,544 83 0 152,228 
EXPENS ES 

INVESTHEN'l' 8,873 8,005 0 0 3,222 7,402 7 ,341 1,835 1,m S,431 5,178 5,052 47,911 
EXPl:N9BS 

TOTAL OUTFLOW 20,873 20,033 14,893 14,704 18,291 47,852 21,738 18,838 15,835 48,975 19,260 19,052 278,140 

CCNTRIBC/rI ONS 720,000 475,000 475,000 590,000 500,000 730,000 510,000 500,000 490,000 480,000 779,800 780,000 7 ,009,800 

OTHER I NCOMEW 71,481 63,240 70,594 31,788 25,350 28,335 36,310 94,484 21,ses 41,908 72,239 188,719 732,26t 

TOTAL INCOME 791,481 538,240 545,594 1$21,788 525,350 758,335 546,310 594,484 517,863 521,Q 852,039 928,719 7,742,atra 

DIFFERE1'1CE I TTO 787 618.208 53!l.ZQL__ 607,0116 507 0!59 710.483 524.574 577.849 502.028 472.930 832.779 908.667 7.463.929 

•Jncludea Income Imm Real Estate lnveslments, Private Equity, SecurlUes 
Lending, and Cash Accounts. CSFL.05 

-4-



Rhode Island Employees Retirement System 
Securities Lending Report 

June,2006 

Average 
INVESTMENT MANAGER Income Collateral Balance 

DOMESTIC EQUITY 
Wellington Mgmt. Co., LLP 50,141 173,485,181 
Wasatch Advisors 10,968 76,345,809 
NorthPointe Capital 36,942 162,922,956 
SSgACore 16,159 26.867.587 

Total Domestic Equity $ 114,210 $ 439,621,533 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 
Goldman Sachs 51,022 124,557,636 
Boston Company 65,689 123,855,740 
Mondrian 89,709 116.053,798 

Total International Equity $ 206,420 $ 364,467,174 

FIXED INCOME 
Brown Brothers, Harriman 17,219 118,340, 156 
Taplin, Canida & Habacht 2,242 28,536,002 
MacKay Shields 3,661 13,838,665 
Shenkman Capital Management 4,200 20,373,492 
Brown Brothers, Harriman (TIPS) 34,752 429,529,149 

Total Fixed Income $ 62,075 $ 610,617,464 

TOTAL SECURITIES LENDING INCOME $ 382,705 $ 1,414,706,171 

Calendar Year 2006 YTD $ 1,800,595 





RHODE ISLAND STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 

SHORT TERM CASH INVESTMENTS AT JUNE 30, 2006 

Portfollo By Instrument 

REPO 

Portfolio by Issuer 

CD 
9% 

REPO 
CP 
CD 
Co• 

= Repurchaae Agreement 
= Commercial Paper 
= Certificate of Deposit 
= Collateralized Deposit 

e,i ~ US Government A en 

Vendor CP 
Guldellnes-TalaWendar 25%110% 
Merrill lynch 0 

0% 
DreylUs 0 

0% 
Dean Witter 0 

0% 
Chase Securities 26,981,296 

8% 
Paine Webber 0 

0% 
Fidelity 0 

0% 
First Tennessee 0 

0% 
Br1nson Advisors 0 

0% 
Citimrni Bank 0 

0% 
GE Capital 28,981,135 

9% 
Citi-Oroup 26,970,017 

8% 
$tale SI Bank 0 

0% 
TOTALS 82.932448 

1%1 PORTFOLIO 24% 

CD 
25%110% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

30,217,242 
9% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

30 217 242 
1% 

Chaae Seci;ritiee 

"" 
GE Capital 

9% 

Aaancv MonevMkt Co• 
75%135% 50%135% 25%125% 

0 0 0 
0% 0% 0% 

0 0 0 
0% 0% 0% 

9,985,944 0 0 
3% 0% 0% 

0 0 0 
0% 0% 0% 

0 0 0 
0% 0% 0% 

0 18,816,719 0 
0% 6% 0% 

9,876,973 0 0 
3% 0% 0% 

0 104,758,900 0 
0% 31% 0% 

0 0 82,743,068 
0% 0% 24% 

0 0 C 
0% 0% 0% 

0 0 0 
0% 0% 0% 

0 0 0 
0% C% 0% 

19 862 918 123 575.619 82.743088 
6% 36% 24% 

Fidelity .,. 

R~ 
100%120% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

a 
0% 

Note: Maximum participation by any one vendor limited to 35% of total portfolio. 

Paine Webber 
1% 

Total ISJ 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

9 ,985,944 
3% 

26,981,296 
8% 

0 
0% 

18,816,719 
6% 

9,878,973 
3% 

104,758,900 
31% 

112,S60,310 
33% 

28,981,135 
9% 

26,970,017 
6% 

C 
0% 

339 331 295 
100% 



State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations 
Office of the General Treasurer 

Short Term Investments Portfolio by Fund 

As of June 30, 2008 

Principal 

4901 GENERAL FUND 164,598,366 
4904 PENSION C 0 
4906 PAYROLL A 0 
4916 GENERAL FUND H.A.V.A. 2,453,276 
4920 GENERAL FUND (HIST PRES) 478,428 
4955 HEAL TH INSURANCE FUND 31,212,731 
5400 HIGHWAY FUND 2,043,242 
5500 UNIVERSITY COLLEGE 0 
6920 AUTO EQUIPMENT SERVICE 535,969 
8000 T.D.I. RESERVE (DET) 96,177,390 
8300 PERMANENT SCHOOL FUND 738,814 
8400 EMP RETIREMENT FUND 19,170,459 
8500 MUN EMP RETIREMENT FUND 22,904 
8700 R.I. CLEAN WATER ACT 3,465,050 
9000 BOND CAPITAL FUND 9,699,209 
9700 STATE LOTTERY FUND 7,984,382 
9800 INDUS. BLDG. & MTG. INS. 751,074 
9900 SINKING FUND 0 

4911 TANS 0 

Subtotal 339,331,295 

8702 CLEAN WATER 1993 SER. A 3,465,050 
8703 CLEAN WATER 1991 SERIES A 707 
8704 CLEAN WATER 96 SERIES A 162,939 
8706 CLEAN WATER CCDL 1994 (A) 12,544 
8707 CAP DEV. OF 1997 SERIES A 13,276 
8710 CLEAN WATER CCDL 2002 A 19,466 
8711 CLEAN WATER 2004 SERIES A 342,341 
8712 CLN WATER CCDL 2005 SER E 721,678 
8733 CAP DEV. OF 1997 SERIES A 882,001 
8737 RI POLLUT. CONT 94 SER. A 37,481 
8739 CCOL99A 1999A 6,361 
8742 POLLUTION CNTRL 2002 A 348,565 
8743 POLL.CONTRL 2004 SERIES A 45,530 
8744 POLLUTION CON 2005 SER C 947,039 
8745 POLUTION CTRL CCDL 2005 E 88,397 
9114 G.O. NOTE 1991 SER. B 8,500,000 
9116 BOND CCDL 1993 SERIES A 3,799 
9117 BOND CCDL 1994 SERIES A 169,579 
9120 BOND CCBL96A 841,979 
9121 CAP DEV OF 1997 SERIES A 1,415,514 
9123 CCDL 1998B 959,1 14 
9124 CCDL99A 1999A 2,264,661 
9125 MMG099 1999 1,325,199 
9126 BOND CAPITAL CCDL2000A 2,851 
9127 MULTI-MODAL GEN OBL 2000 1,666,692 
9128 BOND 2001 2,823 
9131 CCDL 2004 SERIES A 2,410 
9132 BOND CCDL 2005 SERIES C 16,061,081 
9133 BOND CCDL 2005 SERIES E 29,501,318 

Subtotal Bond Proceed Accounts 69,810,393 

Total Short Term Portfolio 409,141,688 

Total Value@ 
Interest• Maturity 

51,382 164,649,748 
0 0 
0 0 
0 2,453,276 

3,609 482,037 
42,889 

857 2,044,099 
0 0 
0 535,969 

7,409 96,164,799 
1,457 740,270 

37,110 19,207,569 
0 22,904 
0 3,465,050 

8,380 9,707,588 
15,618 8,000,000 

0 751,074 
0 0 

0 0 

168,710 308,244,384 



Short~ Term Investments 
Maturity Schedule 

$350,000,000 ~wwY,Q.;> ',4':Pi-l 

$300,000,000 

$250,000,000 

$200,000,000 

$150,000,000 I II! 

$100,000,000 ~ 1; 1--- --- --- --- --- --- --- -- - --·-·-

$50,000,000 I ~ $8,500,000 $0 $0 $0 
$0 ~ ~ - L._-,---Eir.~:l..----r-----------,------,--------1 

Maturities in $Millions 

Under30 
Days 

31-60 Days 61-90 Days 91-120 
Days 

As of June 30, 2006 

Note: Includes $206.3 Million of Money Market investments with no specific maturity 

June,2006 

May, 2006 

June, 2005 

5.11% 

4.94% 

3.11% 

Over120 
Days 





FUND NAME 

Abraham Touro Fund 
( Fidelity Balanced Fund) 

TOTALS 

ABRAHAM TOURO FUND 
INVESTMENT SUMMARY 

JUNE 30, 2006 

June Gain/Loss 

$ (48,783) 

$ (48,783) 

TOTAL MARKET VALUE 

$ 2,154,904 

$ 2,154,904 



l 
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Performance Update 

ING Life Insurance and Annuity Company INGAtu 
State of Rhode Island 

Average Annual Total Returns as of 06130/2006 

Mutual. funds offered through a retirement plan are inveslmenls designed for retirement purposes. Early withdrawals will reduce your account value and if taken prior lo age 59 1/2, a 10% IRS penalty 
may apply. 

THE PERFORMANCE DATA QUOTED REPRESENTS PAST PERFORMANCE. PAST PERFORMANCE DOES NOT GUARANT EE FUTURE; RESULTS. FOR MONTH-END l'ERFORMANCE 
WHICH MAY BE LOWcR OR HIGHER THAN THE PERFORMANCE DATA SHOWN PLEASE CAU. 800-525--4225. INVESTMENT RETURN AND 'IALUE OF AN INVESTMENT 
WILL FLUCTUATE SO THAT, WHEN SOLD, AN INVESTMENT MAY BE WORTH MORE OR LESS THAN THE ORIGINAL COST. 

The returns assume reinvestment of an dividends (ordinary income and capital gains) and are net of management fees and other fund operating expenses. 

YOU SHOULD CON$ 1DER THE INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES, RISKS AND CHARGES, AND EXPENSES OF THE FUNDS CAREFULLY BEFORE INVESTING. THE PROSPECTUS 

CONTAINS TH IS AND OTHER INFORMATION. ANYONE WHO WISHES TO OBTAIN A FREE COPY OF THE FUND PROSPECTUSES MAY CALL THEIR ING REPRESEr-rTATIVE 
OR THE NUMBER ABOVE. PLEASE READ THE PROSPECTUS CAREFULLY BEFORE INVESTING. 

Returns less than one year are not annualized. Fund Inception Date is the date of inception for the underlying fund , and is the date used in calculating the periodic returns. This date may also 
prncede the portfolio's inclusion in the product. 

Fund Return" Not Annualized A,,.,ag• Annual Total Retums 

Benchmark 1•MO 3-Mo YTO 1-Yr 3-Yr 5-Yr 10-Yr 

Since 
Fund. 

Investment Options (BM) Fund BM Fund BM Fund ·eM Fund BM F•m d BM l"und BM Fund BM lnc;eptlon 

ci ~ 
~--

.Ml'iR 0#11' G~ ~OIJIY. 1 Milt ... ;\'l'B'II, ,.~ 4 llffl Ul8fl,, ~ "1'1111, ...... 
Money Market 

I 
ING VP Money Mall<et Portfolio . Class 1- 003 IBCM 0.40% 0.41% 1.17% 5.76% 2.23% 6.93% 4.04% 8.95% 2.23% 4'41% 2.08% 3.23% 3.78% 4.10% 

The 7-day annualil:'1d y;e td ,._. of 06130/2006 ia 4.92"- (+) 

ii~ 

lntermedlatn-Term 80m l 
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.,.x,:;.;.::x_ . .;:.;.:,.,. 

U4% 
-

-0,4fl!ll ..0··8~·% a,-~ ~0$% s,az!l. 4i$!!% M2-'6 
~~ 

Moderate A/location 

Calvert Social Bal,mced Portfolio • 10 1 SPXRE 0.21% 0.14% -1.52% -1.44% 0.31% 2.6Q% 4 .36% 8.64% 7.89% 1121% 2.92% 2.50% 11.38% 8.33% 
~ •--..s. •· . .... , · - -: . • 

ING VIP~~. Irle ..¢1au-4-GG8 
.......,, . .... ......_ _ __ ~. - · - . ,.,.,_,,_ ;,.,.;..;.!(;, 

- - ..to1~ ~ - 1,5G!li; ~ ~t. G t I'% -~ ·U"' 1..~~ 4~ 4~ 1,~ 1$6% 1.~ - - --- , ~~ .... 
ING Van Kampen Eouity and Income Portfolio• Initial Class • 452 SPXRE 0.00% 0.14% 0.14% -1.44% 2.24% 2.69% 8.44% 8.64% 11 ,!:15% 1121% 4.29% 

Large Blend 

:NM \Af:~~~ ,:~~~ :~ Sf>,~ .• ,,,. 4 ~ % 0-t"-% -i~ -"I 44% 1.0,6691. lt:e,4.% 1-0,~ ·;;..21$ ~ ~-
~ 
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ING VP Growth and Income Porlfolio • Class I · 001 SPXRE -0,33% 0.14% -2.92% -1.44% 2.33% 2.69% 10.43% 8.64% 11.14% 1121% 0,55% 2.50% 4.95% 8.33% 

f:•md 
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Date 
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12/10/2001 

~ 
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Performance Update 
See Perfonnance Introduction Page for Important Information 

Fund Returns Not Annualized Average Annual Total Returns Sine• Fund 
Benchmark 1-Mo J.Mo YTD 1-vr 3 .. Yr S-Yr 10-Yr Fund lnc•plion 

Investment Options jBMj Fund BM Fund BM Fund BM Fund BM Fund BM Fund BM Fund BM lnc:eetJon Date 

ING VP 1..-~ u,;ge0.p~ '11111 -ClUs 1,--03.5 ~l~ 
M. 

i.:~SPKiil~l . 8' .3~ (, 1fl --3. ~ -4-.44$, 2!1li!lf, .Milt'li,, 1'1'~ ~ fo.1tl,; ,~-.21~' ~ ~ ~~ li.46% ~"96 

Larr,e Value 

Fidelity® VIP Equity-Income Portfolio - Initial Class - 108 RS3000V -0.32% 0.69% -0.12% 0.29% 5.08% 6.90% 12.69% 12.32% 13.46% 16.10% 5.19% 7.35% 8.55% 10.97% 10/09/1986 

rNG°vi-..i~~'?°'.;,1 -04~ ~ Sf',)/J\E. ~ tM4-'lt ~ -~,...- U4"4 ~ ~-~"' M+,. 11- 11~ ;)~a.58!1to ~":?,~ 
. _,;: .. X· ~d * -Large Blend 

ING MFS CHpital Opportunities Portfolio· Initial Class · 100 SPXRE --0.32% 0.14% -2.04% -1.44% 1.79% 2.69% 5.87% 8.64% 9.46% 11.21% -2.16% 2.50% 4.15% 11/28/1 997 
- - :flo " .·xi ' '!'+ --tflfG~ ~ -e.p~~-~- «IS ~~" ~Ii 0~ {:/,-t4% ...a.1-a.'lro -4 44«. 1~ ~ ~ 8,&,lN. 1"11. ...,~ 1$1"4 a~ :~r" ~,4 ~ 

-»·-~~ . 

Larr,e Growth 

AIM V.I. Capital Appreciation Fund • Series I Shares - 076 SPXRE -0.69% 0.14¾ -5.97% -1.44% -0.36% 2.69% 10.93% 8.64% 10.37% 11.21% 0.62% 2.50% 4.77% 8.33% 05/05/1993 

~ -;_ '4i'-~~~tiO-·;lMt.11~• 1N ·J; ---_ 
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Fldelitye VIP Growth Portfolio· Initial Cta~ • 109 RS3000G -0.94% -0.35% -4.11% -4.22% -0.00%· -0.32% 8.01% 6.85% 8.59% 8.95% -1.54% -0.4-4% 6.20% • 5.24% 10/09/1986 

~~~id1'SPi?~ll
1 

_,,_ 

Mid-Cap Growth 

RSMl9GRV't! -o-45<to - ll.4-W -L 8-ea-J, -4.l 8% 1 Wlf. ~ ,, 1~ u.&:i'lli ,~ 16--8&if' ,,.: .51'itl, !Ne T,"-~8;'"'~ ~ Gap.:ei;Mtt f''o°it.1 Clels• 44!! 
.:-;: - · ..;i.../4;._;s.::;, -~-.... :~,-w .... - .. ~ -:,::.-

Small Blend 

ING VP SmaM Company Portfolio - Class I -042 RS2000 0.15% 0.64% -4.01% .S.03% 8.76% 8.20% 18.85%' 14.56% 18.31% 18.6Sl% 7.37% 8.50% 

Nlbimffl.Jffl Hf M?i~ 
"83': ~e -e~'t!II, tuJ4,<. Gl~'l!. Chllbll 9'm4 1%>11' 11! 1M ~ ».m% ~ • .ol4 ~ -

ING Oppenheimer Global Portfolio - Initial Class• 432 , MSCIAC -1.01% 0.00% -3.22% -0.61% 4.02% 6.42% 19.26% 18.59% 18.30% 18.28% 

The risks of in.vesting in small company stocks may include relatively low trading volumes, a greater degree of change in earnings and greater short-term· volatility. 
Foreign investing Involves special risks such as currency fluctuation and public disclosure, as well as economic and political risks. 
Some of the Funds invest in securities guaranteed by the U.S. Government as to the timely payment of principal and interest; however, shares of the Funds are not insured nor guaranteed. 
High yielding flxad-incom'1 securities generally are subject to greater market fluctuations and risks of loss of income and principal than are investments in lower yielding fixed-lncqme securities. 
Sector fµnds may involve greater-than average risk and are often more volatile lhan funds holding a diversified portfolio of stocks in many Industries. Examples indude: banking, biotechnology, 
chemicals, energy, environmental services, natural resources, precious metals, technology, telecommunications, and utilities. 

Additional Notes 

(+) THE CURRENT YIELD MORE CLOSELY REFLECTS CURRENT EARNINGS. 

AN INVESTMENT IN ING VP MONEY MARKET PORTFOLIO IS NOT INSURED OR GUARANTEED BY THE FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION OR ANY OTHER 
GOVERNMENT AGENCY. THE FUND IS A MONEY MARKET FUND WHICH DOES NOT SEEK TO MAINTAIN A STABLE $1.00 NET ASSET VALUE. WHILE lHE FUND'S 
INVESl"MENT OBJECTIVE INCLUDES THE PRESERVATION OF CAPITAL, IT IS POSSIBLE TO LOSE MONEY BY INVESTING IN THE FUND. 

-• This investment option is not a mutual fund, but an investment option providing rates of return declared in advance. It is offered through ING Life Insurance and Annuity Company. 

1·,.n% 12/27/1996 

... t ~ 9!t? ~-- ~ 

10.75% 05/01/2002 
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Performance Update 

The returns listed do not include the impact of contract charges. 
The CURRENT rate for the ING Fixed Account - 457/401 - is 3.750%, expressed as an annual effective yield, and is guaranteed not to drop below 3.40% through 12/31/2006, The annual rate of interest 
applied to your account may be higher or lower than the current rate. Restrictions apply to transfers of funds from the Fixed Account to other con.tract investment options. Please refer to your 
product prospectus / disclosure booklet and call your 800 number for more information. The chart shows the performance for each investment option f::,r the time periods shown. 
Effective December 2, 2005, the ING VP Magna Cap Portfolio - Class I merged into the ING VP Value Opportunity Portfolio - Class I. 
Effective April 28, 2006, AIM V.I. Premier Equity Fund - Series I Shares merged into AIM V.1. Core Equity Fund -Series I Shares. 
Effective April 28, 20C•6, AIM V.1. Growth Fund - Series I Shares merged Into AIM V .I. Capital Appreciation Fund - Series I Shares. 
Effective April 28, 2006, AIM V.I. Core Stock Fund - Series I Shares merged into AIM V.I. Core Equity Fund - Series I Shares. 

Please note, the three or four digit number which appears next to each investment cption is the fund number as assigned by ING. 

Insurance products and/or third party administration services are offered by ING Life Insurance and Annuity Company. Securities offered through ING Financial Advisers, LLC (member SIPC) or other 
broker-dealers with which ii has a selling agreement. 

Benchmark Id Benchmark Description 

IBCM 

LEHM 

MFR 

MSCIAC 

MSCIEAFE 

RS2000 

RS3000G 

The Money Fund Report Averages -All Taxable is an average of the returns of over 250 money market mutual funds surveyed each mo.nth by lla!C/Donoghue, 
Inc. 

The Lehman Brothers Aggregate Bond Index is an un'Tlanaged index composed of secun1ies from the Lehman Brother.; Govemment'Corporate Bond Index, Mortgage-Backed Securities Index, 
and the Asset-Backed Securities Index, including securities that are of Investment-grade quality or better and have at least one year to maturity. 

Returns are based upon historical average 30-day compound yields on a universe of taxable money market funds. The data for the universe, which includes approximately 980 funds, is compiled 

by iMoneynet, Inc. Goal of ING Fixed Account - 457/401 is to outperform the MFR by 150 - 200 basis points over 3 - 5 year time perk>ds. 

MSCI All Country World Index is a broad-based unmanaged index of developed country and emerging market equities. 

Morgan Stanley Capital International Europe, Australia, Far East Index (MSCI EAFE) is a market value-weighted average of the performance of more than 900 securities listed on the stock 

exchanges of countries in Europe, Australia and the Far East. The MSCI EAFE returns assume reinvestment of all dividends. 

The Russell 2000 Index (a small cap index) consists• of the smallest 2,00C companies in the Russell 3000 Index and represents approximately 10% of the Russell 3000 total market capitalization. 

The Russell 2000 returns assume reinvestment of all dividends. 

The Russell 3000 Growth Index mfasures the performance of those Russell 3000 companies with higher price-to-book ratios and higher forecasted growth values. The stocks in this index are 

also members of either the Russell 1000 Growth or the Russell 2000 Growth Indexes. 

RS3000V The Russell 3000 Value Index is a market capitalization-weighted index of value-oriented stoc;ks of U.S. domiciled corporations. 

RSMIDGRW The Russell MidCap Growth Index is an unmanaged index of U.S. mid-cap growth stocks. 

SPXL A benchmark consisting of a mix of 60% of an unmanaged stock index (The Standard & Poor s 500) and 40% of an unmanaged bond index (Lehman Aggregate Bond Index). 

SPXRE The Standard & Poor s (S&P) 500 Index is considered to be represenlalive of the stock market in general. The S&P 500 returns assume reinvestment of all 
dividends. 

Paga 3 of~ 




